FP7-ICT-2011-8                                                STREP project n°318144 - Public
31/10/13                                  spOt
D2.1 Report on multilayer stacks fabrication: page 1 of 13
spin Orbit torque memory for cache & multicore processor applications
D2.1 Report on multilayer stacks fabrication
Responsible NCSRD (D. NIARCHOS)

power density on the CoFeB target was 1.2 Watt/cm2 leading to a typical growth rate of 0.01
nm/sec.
Samples: NCSRD has been focused in depositing half-MTJs with W seed layer.
Series A: W/Co20Fe60B20/MgO without AlOx capping and a W/Co20Fe60B20/AlOx sample. These
wafers have been characterized and there is no clear indication that there is perpendicular magnetic
anisotropy (measurements below).
Series B:  W/Co20Fe60B20/MgO/AlOx samples. These wafers are currently being characterized by
XRD/XRR, AHE and MOKE magnetometry (LPS, Orsay). Finally, these wafers have been used for
micropatterning double Hall crosses.
There is an ongoing study on the effect of annealing on the structural and magnetic properties of the
stacks. Annealing has been performed in UHV (pressure range 10-7 to 10-8 Torr).
Below there is a detail list of the fabricated samples:
Sample Code  Structure Comments
SERIES A
SP61 W(6)/Co20Fe60B20 (1) /AlOx (2) AlOx capping
SP61A300 Annealing at 300oC for 90 min
SP61A350 Annealing at 350oC for 90 min
SP62 W(6)/Co20Fe60B20 (1)/MgO(2)
SP62A300 Annealing at 300oC for 90 min
SP62A350 Annealing at 350oC for 90 min
SP62A350A Annealing at 350oC for 90 min
SP62A400 Annealing at 400oC for 90 min
SP63 W(6)/Co20Fe60B20(0.5)/MgO(2) 0.5 nm CoFeB
FP7-ICT-2011-8                                                STREP project n°318144 - Public
31/10/13                                  spOt
D2.1 Report on multilayer stacks fabrication: page 5 of 13
SP63A350 Annealing at 350oC for 90 min
SP63A400 Annealing at 400oC for 90 min
SP64 W(6)/Co20Fe60B20 (1)/MgO(2)  – subst. pre-etch.
SERIES B
SP65 W(6)/Co20Fe60B20 (1)/MgO(2)/AlOx(2) – subst. pre-etch.
SP65A250 UHV annealing at 250oC for 30 min
SP65A300 UHV annealing at 300oC for 30 min
SP65A350 UHV annealing at 350oC for 30 min
SP66 W(3)/Co20Fe60B20 (1)/MgO(2)/AlOx(2) – subst. pre-etch.
SP67 W(9)/Co20Fe60B20 (1)/MgO(2)/AlOx(2) – subst. pre-etch.
SP68 W(12)/Co20Fe60B20 (1)/MgO(2)/AlOx(2) – subst. pre-etch.
SP69 W(15)/Co20Fe60B20 (1)/MgO(2)/AlOx(2) – subst. pre-etch.
SP76 W(6)/Co20Fe60B20 (1)/MgO(2)/AlOx(2) – subst. pre-etch. MgO @ 10 mTorr
SP77 W(6)/Co20Fe60B20 (2)/MgO(2)/AlOx(2) – subst. pre-etch.
SP78 W(6)/Co20Fe60B20 (0.5)/MgO(2)/AlOx(2) – subst. pre-etch.
SP78A250 UHV annealing at 250oC for 30 min
SP78A300 UHV annealing at 300oC for 30 min
SP78A350 UHV annealing at 350oC for 30 min
SP79 W(6)/Co20Fe60B20 (1.5)/MgO(2)/AlOx(2) – subst. pre-etch.
SP79A250 UHV annealing at 250oC for 30 min
SP79A300 UHV annealing at 300oC for 30 min
SP79A350 UHV annealing at 350oC for 30 min
SP80 W(6)/Co20Fe60B20 (2.5)/MgO(2)/AlOx(2) – subst. pre-etch.
SP81 W(6)/Co20Fe60B20 (x)/MgO(2)/AlOx(2) – subst. pre-etch.
 no CoFeB rotation
(graded thickness)